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An Act Relating to the Recommendations of the Office
of Program Evaluation and Government Accountability
Regarding Emergency Communications Services

Emer gency preamble. Wher eas, actsand resolvesof the L egislature do not become effective
until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to ensure the public safety and health and avoid confusion with regard to the
E911 surcharge, the provisions of this legislation must take effect as soon as possible; and

Wher eas, inthejudgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning
of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the
preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Beit enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
Sec. 1. 25 MRSA 81531, sub-82, JE, asenacted by PL 2003, c. 678, §2, isamended to read:

Three repreeentatrves of munici palrtles recommended by astatewr de association of munici pathles

and appointed by the Governor;

Sec. 2. 25 MRSA 81531, sub-82, §[F, asenacted by PL 2003, c. 678, §2, is repeal ed.

Sec. 3. 25 MRSA 81531, sub-82, /G, asenacted by PL 2003, c. 678, §2, is repeal ed.
Sec. 4. 25 MRSA 81531, sub-84, B, asenacted by PL 2003, c. 678, §2, isamended to read:

B. The member 3 members representing municipalities with-populations-of tess than-5;000-is serve
for staqqered terms with one member appor nted for a oneyear term the-member-representing
ti eSS one member appor nted for

a2 yearterm and he mem

member appointed for a 3-year term
Sec. 5. 25 MRSA 81535, asenacted by PL 2007, c. 622, §1, is amended to read:

§ 1535. Feesfor public safety answering point services and dispatch services
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eearpehﬂealﬂubdfwereﬂ%the&ate board in accordance Wlth thls sectlon shaII establish in-an
adjudicatory-proceeding the fees that must be paid by political subdivisions for public safety answering

point services and dispatch services provided by the department to those politi caI subdmsrons mcl uding
services prowded pursuant to section 2923A. i : :

i e - alt All polltlcal
subd|V|srons that are to be prowded public safety answering point serwces and dispatch services shall
provide to the commission board al information the commission board determines necessary in order
to establish the fees.

1. Fees. Theboard shall seek to establish fees under this section that are based on theincremental
costs of providing public safety answering point services and dispatch services to political subdivisions.

2. Base funding level. In order to determine incremental costs under subsection 1, the
board shall first establish a base funding level, consistent with the department's legislatively approved
budget for public safety answering point services and dispatch services, required to provide public safety
answering point services and dispatch servicesto State Government entities. The base funding level must
be based on services provided by the department prior to the provision of emergency dispatch and E911
call-taking services to municipal and county governments as aresult of actionstaken by the bureau under
section 1533. The base funding level must be excluded by the board from its determination of incremental
costs under subsection 1.

Sec. 6. 25 MRSA 82926, sub-81-A isenacted to read:

1-A. Quality assurance. Thebureau shall develop and implement aquality assurance program
to audit and monitor compliance with emergency dispatching standards, practices and procedures of
public safety answering points.

Sec. 7. 25 MRSA 82927, sub-81-B, asrepealed by PL 2009, c. 400, §6 and affected by §15
and amended by c. 416, 81, isrepealed.

Sec. 8. 25 MRSA 82927, sub-81-E, A, as enacted by PL 2009, c. 400, 89 and affected
by 8§15, is amended to read:

A. The statewide E911 surcharge is 30¢ 37¢ per month per line or number. Beginning July 1, 2010,
the statewide E911 surcharge is 45¢ per month per line or number. The statewide E911 surcharge
may not be imposed on more than 25 lines or numbers per customer billing account.

Sec. 9. 25 MRSA 82927, sub-81-F, fA, asenacted by PL 2009, c. 400, §10 and affected
by 8§15, is amended to read:

A. The prepaid wireless E-9-1-1 surcharge is36¢ 37¢ per retail transaction. Beginning July 1, 2010,
the prepaid wireless E911 surcharge is 45¢ per retail transaction.

Sec. 10. 25 MRSA 82927, sub-83-B isenacted to read:
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3-B. Support of supervisory positions. Revenues in the E911 fund may be used to
fund 2 legidatively authorized supervisory positionsrelating to emergency dispatch and E911 call-taking
services provided by the department.

This subsection is repealed on June 30, 2011.

Sec. 11. 25 MRSA 82927, sub-85, asamended by PL 2009, c. 122, §6 and c. 219, 83, is
repealed and the following enacted in its place:

5. Legidlativeannual report. Thebureau shall includein the Public Utilities Commission's
annual report pursuant to Title 35A, section 120, subsection 7 to the joint standing committee of the
Legidature having jurisdiction over utilities and energy matters:

A. The bureau's planned expenditures for the year and use of funds for the previous year;

B. The statewide E911 surcharge collected under this section;

C. Thebureau's recommended statewide E911 surcharge for the coming year;

D. The bureau's recommendations for amending existing and enacting new law to improve the
E911 system; and

E. The performance of each of the public safety answering points in the State during the previous
caendar year, including the results of the bureau's quality assurance program audits under section
2926, subsection 1A and any recommendations of the bureau relating to the emergency dispatching
standards, practices and procedures of public safety answering points.

Sec. 12. Transition. Theterms of the 3 members of the Maine Communications System Policy
Board who arefirst appointed under the section of this Act that amends the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
25, section 1531, subsection 2, paragraph E must be staggered, with one member appointed for a one-
year term, one member appointed for a 2-year term and one member appointed for a 3-year term.

Sec. 13. Retroactivity; application. That section of this Act that repeals the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 25, section 2927, subsection 1B and those sections that amend Title 25, section 2927,
subsections 1E and 1F apply retroactively to January 1, 2010. The provisions of Title 25, section 2927,
subsection 1F, paragraph F do not apply to that section of this Act that amends Title 25, section 2927,
subsection 1F, paragraph A.

Sec. 14. Appropriationsand allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are
made.

PUBLIC UTILITIESCOMMISSION
Emer gency Services Communication Bureau 0994

Initiative: Allocates funds for consulting services to implement an E911 quality assurance program.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 2010-11
All Other $0 $150,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $0 $150,000
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Emergency clause. Inview of the emergency cited in the preamble, thislegislation takes effect
when approved.

Effective April 7, 2010.
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